
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-735

ANSWERED ON- 08/02/2023

TOLL COLLECTION ON NATIONAL HIGHWAYS

735. DR. V. SIVADASAN:

Will the MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) amount of toll collected on National Highways and other public infrastructure for last five

years;

(b) list of National Highways/roads/bridges from which tolls are collected;

(c) list of National Highways/roads/bridges in which toll collection has been stopped; and

(d) whether Government intends to do away with the practice of collecting user fee for National

Highways?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) User fee collection at fee plazas on National Highways for the last 5 years are as under:

Serial no. Financial Year
User fee collection

(in Crore Rupees)

1. 2017-18 21,761

2. 2018-19 26,179

3. 2019-20 28,482

4. 2020-21 28,681

5. 2021-22 34,742

(b) The details of fee plazas of National Highways where user fee is being collected is at Annexure.

(c) & (d) As per National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008, the user fee is to be collected in perpetuity. In case of Public Private Partnership (PPP) projects, after completion of the concession period, the user fee is to be collected by Central Government at reduced rates of 40%. In case of public funded projects, the user fee rates are to be reduced to 40%

after recovery of capital cost of the project.


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 735 FOR ANSWER ON 08.02.2023 ASKED BY DR. V. SIVADASAN

REGARDING TOLL COLLECTION ON NATIONAL HIGHWAYS

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Details of fee plazas operational on National Highways across the country:

S. No. State National Highways Number

Number

of Fee

Plazas

1.
Andhra

Pradesh

5, 565, 221, 67, 18, 167, 7, 65 (Old NH-9), 214, 216

(Old NH-214A), 69 (Old NH-4), 42, 40 (Old NH-18),

SR, 544D, 140, 544DD, 16, 544E, 16 (Old NH-5), 9,

18, 17, 40  61

2.


Assam and

North-Eastern

state

40, 44, 31, 36, 37, 27, 31C, 54E

13

3. Bihar
2, 80, 31, 77, 28, 722, 85 (Old NH-531), 327 (E), 25B,

82, 57, 30 25

4. Chhattisgarh

43, 130 (Old NH-200), 53 (Old NH-6), 130 (Old NH-

111), 30, 111, 200, 49(Old NH-200), 30(Old NH-12A),

6

 18

5.

Delhi/National

Capital

Region/Eastern

Peripheral

Expressway

148B, 24, 334, 2, 11, 248A, 152D, 8, NE-II

38

6. Gujarat
8, 8D, 8A, 15, 59, 8E, 51, 168, 751, 151A, 8B, 14, NE-

1, 6
45

7. Haryana

9 (Old NH-10), 1, 152 (Old NH-65), 352 (Old NH-71),

148B, 334B, 709A, 7 (Old NH-73), 352A, 71A, 65, 10,

71, 73 30

8.
Himachal

Pradesh

3 (Old NH-21), 22 (Old NH-05)

02

9.
Jammu &

Kashmir

44 (Old NH-1A)

06

10. Jharkhand 2, 23, 114A, 133, 18 (Old NH-33), 32, 75,33 14

11. Karnataka

4, 7, 50 (Old NH-218), 766 (Old NH-212), 150A, 63,

73 (Old NH-48), 66 (Old NH-17), 50 (Old NH-13), 65

(Old NH-9), 48,13, 65(Old NH-09) 54

12. Kerala 66, 47, 47C 07

13.
Madhya

Pradesh

86, 46 (Old NH-12), 752C, 347B, 12, 69, 752B, 3, 59,

7, 347, 547, 39 (Old NH-75E), 76, 43 (Old NH-78), 30

(Old NH-12A), 34 (Old NH-86), 30 (Old NH-7), 44 73


S. No. State National Highways Number

Number

of Fee

Plazas

(Old NH-75), 146 (Old NH-86 Extn), 75/39, 15, 552

Extension, 135B, 25, 26, 46 (Old NH-3), 92, 12E, 27,

39, NH3(NH-52), 34(Old NH-07), 44 (Old NH-7), 75,

46(Old NH-03)


14. Maharashtra

69, 361, 548B, 353D, 52 (Old NH-211), 53, 547E,

548CC, 161, 353D, 548D (Old SH-56), 7, 3, 6, 52(211),

61(Old NH-222), 150E, 50, 848, 166, 4, 4B, SH-54, 9,

65(Old NH-9), 52 (Old NH-13), 48 (Old NH-4), 60

(Old NH-50), 52, 211


66

15. Odisha
5, 203, 49 (Old NH-200), 215, 149, 57, 18 (Old NH-5),

6, 57 (Old NH-224), 215, 143 (Old NH-23), 5A


22

16. Punjab

1, 7(Old NH-64), 54(Old NH-15), 52(Old NH-71),

703(Old NH-71), 5(Old NH-95), 344A, 71, 254, 354E,

95, 5, 354, 1A, 15, 22, 21, 205 (Old NH-21), 5(Old NH-

22)


34

17. Rajasthan

12, 11, 148D, 458, 112, 62 (Old NH-15), 11B, 123, 113,

114, 14, 76, 15, 68 (Old NH-15), 148 (Old NH-11A),

58, 758, 65, 116, 8, 11A, 89, 70, 925, 925A, 148C, 911,

325, 709E, 168A, 112, 12 (Old NH-52),               58E

(Old NH-76A), 248A, 79, 79A


118

18. Tamil Nadu

45, 4, 5, 205, 532, 227, 536 (Old NH-210), 234, 7, 46 ,

47, 66, 67, 79 (Old NH-68), 210, 226, 45B, 49, 944

(Old NH-47B), 183, 138 (Old NH-7A), 209, 544


65

19. Telangana
7, 5, 365, 765, 30, 163, 365B, 167, 765D, 161, 365BB

(Old NH-65), 363, 202, 9, 30(Old NH-221)


32

20. Uttar Pradesh

2, 25, 509 (Old NH-93), 730A, 24, 709B, 91, 7, 730,

334B, 28, 28C, 927 (Old NH-28C), 731, 26, 24B, 24,

58, 93, 86, 27 (Old NH-25), 231, 232, 24 (Old NH-

29E), 233, 232, 330 (Old NH-96), 24, 31, 30 (Old NH-

24B), 3, 27, 76, 29, 56(New NH-731 & New NH-31) 85

21. Uttarakhand 125, 73, 72A, 87, 58, 334 (Old NH-58), 72, 74


11

22. West Bengal
31, 31C, 34, 117, AH-48, AH-02, 17 (Old NH-31), 314,

31D, 41, 2, 60, 6 , 14(Old NH-60) 28


TOTAL 847


*****

